
Hyaluronic acid sodium salt solution for intra‑articular injection
Pre‑filled syringe 60 mg/4 ml

EN

Product description
HYALONE is a sterile, viscoelastic solution manufactured with hyaluronic acid 
sodium salt, obtained by bacterial fermentation from a fraction of high molecular 
weight. Hyaluronic acid, a polysaccharide of the glycosaminoglycan family, is 
naturally present in many human tissues such as cartilage and synovial fluid; it 
is continuously secreted into the joint space and represents a major component 
of the synovial fluid, to which it provides its characteristic viscosity and elasticity. 
Such properties are fundamental for the lubricating and shock absorbing 
functions exerted by the fluid in normal joints to protect cartilage and soft tissues 
against mechanical injuries.
In traumatic and degenerative joint disorders, an insufficient amount of 
hyaluronic acid and a loss of viscosity occur in synovial fluid, resulting in an 
impairment of joint function and in a painful symptomatology. Extensive data 
in the literature indicate that intra‑articular administration of hyaluronic acid 
is capable to restore the visco‑elastic properties of the synovial fluid, with 
alleviation of pain and improvement of joint mobility.
HYALONE is a treatment for temporary synovial fluid replacement in patients 
affected by degenerative or mechanical arthropathy of the knee and hip, which 
causes an alteration of the functional performances of the synovial liquid. 
Intra‑articular injection of HYALONE, reduces pain symptoms and improves knee 
and hip joint functionality, up to 6 months.

Composition
Principal component: Hyaluronic acid sodium salt 1.5%
Other components: Sodium chloride, Disodium hydrogen phosphate 
dodecahydrate, Sodium dihydrogen phosphate dihydrate, Water for injection.

Intended use
HYALONE is a temporary synovial fluid replacement to be administered by 
intra‑articular injection.

Indications
HYALONE is indicated for the treatment of pain and improvement of joint 
functionality in patients affected by degenerative or mechanical arthropathy of 
the hip and knee. 
The product is indicated in the treatment of persistent pain after initial failure of 
analgesics or in case of failure or intolerance to non‑steroidal anti‑inflammatory 
drugs.

Dosage and Administration
HYALONE is intended for intra‑articular injection only.
Product administration should be performed exclusively by licensed physicians (e.g. 
orthopaedic surgeon, rheumatologist, physiatrist radiologist, sports doctors, etc.).
Injection must be strictly intra‑articular. Intra‑articular injection has to be 
performed according to the usual standard technique, using precise, anatomical 
localization. In the hip, ultrasound guidance or radioscopic guidance is 
recommended. 
Remove any joint effusion, if present, before the administration.
All the rules regarding the asepsis and the injection technique shall be followed.
Connect a suitable sterile needle (for example 18 or 20 G) to the syringe and 
inject HYALONE in the affected joint. 
Further treatments after the first application may be needed to maintain the 
benefit of the treatment over time, depending from the individual patient needs.
Clinical data show that the effectiveness of HYALONE persists up to 6 months. A 
further injection, if clinically requested, should be administered after this period 
of time.

Contraindications
Do not administer to patients with ascertained individual hypersensitivity to the 
product components.
Do not administered in cases of infections or skin diseases in the area of the 
injection site.
Do not administered to patients with active synovitis.

Use in specific populations
The safety and efficacy of HYALONE in pregnant women, lactating women 
who are breast feeding, or in subjects less than 18 years of age have not been 
established and therefore its use is contraindicated in these patient populations.

Warnings and Precautions
Do not use in case of package damage.
Do not use the product after the expiry date reported on the package.
The expiry date refers to the product kept in its original package at a temperature 
not exceeding 25° C.
The syringe is for single use, that means it should to be used once only for a 
single patient. Inject the contents in one joint only.
For the first 24 hours after injection, the patient is allowed to continue all routine 
activities of daily living but is recommended not to overuse the treated joint.
The assembled syringe must be discarded immediately after use, regardless of 
whether or not the solution has been completely administered.
If this product is reprocessed and/or reused, Fidia Farmaceutici cannot guarantee 
performance, functionality, material structure, or cleanliness or sterility of the 
product. Reuse could lead to illness, infection and/or serious injury to the patient 
or user.
After use, dispose according to applicable national practice.
Keep out of reach of children.

Undesirable effects
Local pain, swelling, heat and redness may occur sporadically at the injection 
site. Such symptoms are generally mild and transient. Following intra‑articular 
injection, application of an ice pack onto the treated joint for five to ten minutes 
will reduce the incidence of these events. 
Local or systemic allergic reactions may occur in subjects with hypersensitivity to 
the product components.
More marked inflammatory reactions, sometimes with sodium pyrophosphate 
crystals, have been occasionally reported in association with intra‑articular 
injections of hyaluronate.
As for any intra‑articular treatment, septic arthritis may rarely occur when general 
precautions for injections are not observed or the site of injection is not aseptic.

Interactions
Do not use concomitantly with disinfectants containing quaternary ammonium 
salts, because hyaluronic acid can precipitate in their presence.
In order to prevent any possible interactions, avoid the contemporary 
administration of HYALONE with other intra‑articular products.

Storage
Store at a temperature not exceeding 25° C.

How supplied
Box containing one pre‑filled syringe with 60 mg/4 ml solution of hyaluronic acid 
sodium salt. The solution is clear and transparent. The eventual presence of a 
bubble does not compromise the quality of the product.
The syringe, sterilised using steam, is pre‑assembled with a backstop and is 
sealed in a blister.
Available packaging:
‑ Box containing 1 pre‑filled syringe
‑ Box containing 50 pre‑filled syringes (for healthcare facilities only)
‑ Box containing 100 pre‑filled syringes (for healthcare facilities only)
Needles are not included in the package.

Manufacturer: FIDIA Farmaceutici S.p.A.
Via Ponte della Fabbrica 3/A
35031 Abano Terme (PD) Italy

Date of the latest revision of the instructions for use: March 2021

Lösung mit dem Natriumsalz der Hyaluronsäure zur intraartikulären 
Anwendung
Fertigspritze mit 60 mg/4 ml

DE

Produktbeschreibung
HYALONE ist eine sterile, viskoelastische Lösung mit dem Natriumsalz der 
Hyaluronsäure, die durch bakterielle Fermentation aus einer hochmolekularen 
Fraktion gewonnen wird. Hyaluronsäure ist ein körpereigenes Polysaccharid der 
Glykosaminoglykan‑Familie, das in Knorpel und Gelenkflüssigkeit vorkommt. Sie 
wird ständig in das Gelenk abgegeben und ist einer der Hauptbestandteile der 
Gelenkflüssigkeit, der es die charakteristische Viskosität und Elastizität verleiht. 
Diese Eigenschaften sind für die die Schmier‑ und Stoßdämpfungsfunktion 
der Flüssigkeit in gesunden Gelenken zum Schutz des Knorpels und der 
Weichgewebe vor mechanischen Verletzungen von entscheidender Bedeutung.
Bei traumatischen und degenerativen Gelenkveränderungen kommt es zu 
einem Mangel an Hyaluronsäure und einem Verlust der Viskosität in der 
Gelenkflüssigkeit, was wiederum zur Beeinträchtigung der Gelenkfunktion und 
schmerzhaften Symptomen führt. Zahlreiche Daten in der Literatur belegen, 
dass durch die intraartikuläre Injektion von Hyaluronsäure die viskoelastischen 
Eigenschaften der Gelenkflüssigkeit wiederhergestellt werden können. Dies kann 
zur Schmerzlinderung und Verbesserung der Gelenkbeweglichkeit beitragen.
HYALONE dient bei Patienten mit einer degenerativen oder mechanischen 
Gelenkerkrankung von Knie und Hüfte, die eine Veränderung der 
Funktionseigenschaften der Gelenkflüssigkeit bewirkt, dem temporären Ersatz 
der Gelenkflüssigkeit. Die intraartikuläre Injektion von HYALONE bewirkt bis zu 
sechs Monate lang eine Schmerzlinderung und Verbesserung der Gelenkfunktion 
von Knie und Hüfte.
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Zusammensetzung
Hauptbestandteil: Natriumsalz der Hyaluronsäure 1,5 %
Weitere Bestandteile: Natriumchlorid, 
Dinatriumhydrogenphosphat‑Dodecahydrat, 
Natrium‑dihydrogenphosphat‑Dihydrat, Wasser für Injektionszwecke.

Verwendungszweck
HYALONE ist ein temporärer Gelenkflüssigkeitsersatz und muss intraartikulär 
injiziert werden.

Anwendungsgebiete
HYALONE ist für die Behandlung von Schmerzen und die Verbesserung 
der Gelenkfunktion bei Patienten mit degenerativen oder mechanischen 
Gelenkveränderungen von Hüfte und Knie indiziert. 
Das Produkt ist zur Behandlung von anhaltenden Schmerzen nach erstmaligem 
Versagen von Schmerzmitteln oder dem Versagen bzw. der Unverträglichkeit von 
nichtsteroidalen Antirheumatika indiziert.

Dosierung und Art der Anwendung
HYALONE ist ausschließlich zur intraartikulären Injektion vorgesehen.
Das Produkt darf nur von approbierten Ärzten angewendet werden (z. B. 
Orthopäden, Rheumatologen, Fachärzten für physikalische und rehabilitative 
Medizin, Radiologen, Sportmedizinern, usw.).
Die Injektion muss streng intraartikulär erfolgen. Die intraartikuläre Injektion 
muss nach der üblichen Standardtechnik unter Beachtung der anatomischen 
Gegebenheiten erfolgen. Bei der Hüfte wird eine sonographische oder 
radioisotopische Kontrolle empfohlen. 
Vor der Anwendung ist ein etwaiger Gelenkerguss zu entfernen.
Es sind sämtliche Regeln der aseptischen Arbeitsweise und Injektionstechnik zu 
beachten.
Eine geeignete sterile Kanüle (z. B. 18 oder 20 G) auf die Spritze aufsetzen und 
HYALONE in das betroffene Gelenk injizieren. 
Zum Erhalt des Behandlungserfolgs sind im Einzelfall möglicherweise weitere 
Behandlungen nach der ersten Anwendung erforderlich.
Klinische Daten belegen, dass die Wirksamkeit von HYALONE bis zu sechs Monate 
lang anhält. Falls klinisch erforderlich sollte nach diesem Zeitraum eine weitere 
Injektion verabreicht werden.

Kontraindikationen
Nicht an Patienten mit bekannter Überempfindlichkeit gegen einen der 
Produktbestandteile verabreichen.
Nicht bei vorliegenden Infektionen oder Hauterkrankungen im Bereich der 
Injektionsstelle verabreichen.
Nicht bei Patienten mit florider Synovitis verabreichen.

Anwendung bei bestimmten Patientengruppen
Die Sicherheit und Wirksamkeit von HYALONE bei schwangeren oder stillenden 
Frauen oder Patienten im Alter von unter 18 Jahren wurde nicht untersucht. 
Daher ist die Anwendung bei diesen Patientengruppen kontraindiziert.

Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
Bei beschädigter Verpackung nicht verwenden.
Nach dem auf der Verpackung angegebenen Verfalldatum das Produkt nicht 
mehr verwenden.
Das Verfalldatum gilt für das in der Originalverpackung bei einer Temperatur von 
nicht über 25 °C gelagerte Produkt.
Die Spritze ist für den einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt, d. h. nur für eine Injektion 
bei einem Patienten. Den Spritzeninhalt nur in ein Gelenk injizieren.
In den ersten 24 Stunden nach der Injektion können die Patienten sämtlichen 
Alltagsaktivitäten nachgehen. Es wird jedoch empfohlen, das behandelte Gelenk 
nicht zu überlasten.
Die vorbereitete Spritze ist unabhängig davon, ob die gesamte Lösung 
verabreicht wurde, unmittelbar nach jedem Gebrauch zu entsorgen.
Bei Aufbereitung und/oder Wiederverwendung dieses Produkts kann 
Fidia Farmaceutici die Wirksamkeit, Funktionalität, Materialstruktur, Reinheit oder 
Sterilität des Produkts nicht mehr garantieren. Eine Wiederverwendung kann zur 
Erkrankung, Infektion und/oder zu schweren Verletzungen des Patienten oder 
Anwenders führen.
Nach dem Gebrauch ist das Produkt entsprechend den nationalen 
Bestimmungen zu entsorgen.
Für Kinder unzugänglich aufbewahren.

Nebenwirkungen
An der Injektionsstelle kann es gelegentlich zu lokalen Schmerzen, Schwellungen, 
einem Wärmegefühl und einer Rötung kommen. Derartige Symptome sind im 
Allgemeinen schwach ausgeprägt und klingen wieder ab. Nach der intraartikulären 
Injektion kann die Auflage eines Eisbeutels auf das behandelte Gelenk für fünf bis 
zehn Minuten die Häufigkeit dieser Symptome reduzieren. 
Bei Menschen mit einer Überempfindlichkeit gegen die Produktbestandteile 
können lokale oder systemische allergische Reaktionen auftreten.
Gelegentlich wurden in Verbindung mit intraartikulären Injektionen 
von Hyaluronat stärkere Entzündungsreaktionen (gelegentlich mit 
Natriumpyrophosphat‑Kristallen) berichtet.
Wie bei jeder intraartikulären Behandlung kann es in seltenen Fällen zu einer 
septischen Arthritis kommen, wenn die allgemeinen Vorsichtsmaßnahmen für 
Injektionen nicht eingehalten werden oder die Injektionsstelle nicht keimfrei ist.

Wechselwirkungen
Das Produkt darf nicht zusammen mit Desinfektionsmitteln verwendet werden, 
die quartäre Ammoniumsalze enthalten, weil Hyaluronsäure in ihrer Gegenwart 
ausfällen kann.
Um mögliche Wechselwirkungen zu vermeiden, sollte die gleichzeitige 
Anwendung von HYALONE mit anderen intraartikulär zu verabreichenden 
Produkten vermieden werden.

Lagerung
Bei einer Temperatur von nicht über 25 °C lagern.

Darreichungsformen
Schachtel mit einer Fertigspritze mit einer Lösung von 60 mg/4 ml Natriumsalz 
der Hyaluronsäure. Die Lösung ist klar und durchsichtig. Mögliche Blasen 
beeinträchtigen die Produktqualität nicht.
Die hitzesterilisierte Spritze besitzt eine Schutzvorrichtung und ist luftdicht in 
einer Blisterpackung verpackt.
Verfügbare Packungsgrößen:
‑ Schachtel mit einer Fertigspritze
‑ Schachtel mit 50 Fertigspritzen (nur für Einrichtungen des 

Gesundheitswesens)
‑ Schachtel mit 100 Fertigspritzen (nur für Einrichtungen des 

Gesundheitswesens)
Die Packung enthält keine Kanülen.

Manufacturer: FIDIA Farmaceutici S.p.A.
Via Ponte della Fabbrica 3/A
35031 Abano Terme (PD) Italien

Stand der Information der Gebrauchsanweisung: März 2021

Solution de sel de sodium d’acide hyaluronique pour injection intra‑articulaire
Seringue préremplie 60 mg/4 m

FR

Description du produit
HYALONE est une solution visco‑élastique stérile contenant du hyaluronate 
desodium, obtenu par fermentation bactérienne à partir d’une fraction de haut 
poids moléculaire. L’acide hyaluronique, un polysaccharide appartenant à la 
famille des glycosaminoglycanes, existe naturellement dans plusieurs tissus 
humains tels que le cartilage
et le liquide synovial; il est continuellement sécrété dans l’espace inter‑articulaire 
et est un composant essentiel du liquide synovial, auquel il confère des 
propriétés de viscosité et d’élasticité. Les propriétés visco‑élastiques du liquide 
synovial sont fondamentales pour la lubrification et les fonctions d’absorption 
des chocs sur l’articulation saine, en vue de protéger le cartilage et les tissus 
mous des dommages mécaniques.
Lors de pathologies articulaires traumatiques ou dégénératives, une quantité 
insuffisante d’acide hyaluronique dans le liquide synovial et une baisse de 
sa viscosité amènent à une détérioration de la fonction articulaire et à une 
symptomatologie douloureuse. Les données de la littérature montrent que 
l’injection intra‑ articulaire d’acide hyaluronique permet de restaurer les 
propriétés visco‑élastiques du liquide synovial, tout en soulageant la douleur et 
en améliorant la mobilité articulaire.
HYALONE est un traitement pour le remplacement provisoire du liquide synovial 
chez les patients touchés par une arthropathie dégénérative ou mécanique au 
genou ou à l’anche, qui entraine une altération des performances fonctionnelles 
du liquide synovial. L’injection intra‑articulaire de HYALONE, réduit les symptômes 
douloureux et améliore la fonctionnalité de l’articulation du genou et de l’anche, 
jusqu’à 6 mois. 

Composition
Constituant principal : Hyaluronate de sodium 1,5%.
Autres composants : Chlorure de sodium, Phosphate disodique dodécahydraté, 
Phosphate monosodique dihydraté, Eau pour injection.

Usage Prévu 
HYALONE est un substitut provisoire du liquide synovial à administrer par voie 
intra‑articulaire. 

Indications
HYALONE est indiqué pour le traitement de la douleur et l’amélioration de 
la fonctionnalité articulaire chez les patients touchés par une arthropathie 
dégénérative ou mécanique au genou ou à la hanche.

Le produit est indiqué dans le traitement des douleurs persistantes après 
échec initial des analgésiques ou en cas d’échec ou d’intolérance aux 
anti‑inflammatoires non stéroïdiens.

Posologie et mode d’emploi
HYALONE est conçu exclusivement pour des injections intra‑articulaires. 
L’injection du produit doit être uniquement réalisée par un professionnel de santé 
formé à cette technique (ex. Chirurgien Orthopédique, Rhumatologue, médecin 
MPR, radiologue, médecin du sport, etc.). 
L’injection doit être strictement intra‑articulaire. L’injection intra‑articulaire doit 
être effectué selon la technique standard habituelle, en utilisant une localisation 
anatomique précise. Dans la hanche, est recommandé le guidage échographique 
ou radioscopique. 
Le cas échéant, drainer tout épanchement articulaire avant d’administrer HYALONE.
Respecter strictement toutes les règles d’asepsie ainsi que la technique d’injection. 
Injecter HYALONE dans l’articulation concernée, à l’aide d’une aiguille stérile 
adaptée (par exemple 18 ou 20 G).
D’autres injections pourraient être nécessaires afin de maintenir le bénéfice du 
traitement au fil du temps, en fonction des besoins de chaque patient.
Les données cliniques montrent que l’efficacité de HYALONE persiste jusqu’à 6 
mois. Une autre injection, si cliniquement pertinent, peut être administrée après 
cette période. 

Contre‑indications
Ne pas administrer chez les patients présentant une hypersensibilité individuelle 
connue aux composants du produit,
Ne pas administrer en cas d’infection ou d’affection cutanée au site d’injection.
Ne pas administrer chez des patients avec synovite active.

Utilisation dans des populations spécifiques
La sécurité et l’efficacité de HYALONE chez les femmes enceintes, lors de 
l’allaitement ou chez les sujets de moins de 18 ans n’a pas été établie, donc 
l’utilisation est contre‑indiquée sur ces populations de patients.

Mises en garde et précautions d’emploi 
Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage a été endommagé.
Ne pas utiliser le produit après la date limite d’utilisation figurant sur le 
conditionnement extérieur.
La date de péremption fait référence au produit conservé dans son emballage 
d’origine intact et à une température ne dépassant pas 25°C.
Le produit est à usage unique, ce qui signifie qu’il est destiné à n’être utilisé 
qu’uneseule fois pour un seul patient. Injectez le contenu dans une seule 
articulation.
Pendant les 24 premières heures suivant l’injection, le patient est autorisé à 
poursuivre toutes les activités quotidiennes, mais il est recommandé de ne pas 
forcer sur l’articulation traitée. 
La seringue assemblée doit être jetée immédiatement après l’utilisation, que le 
produit ait été entièrement administré ou non.
Si ce produit est retraité et/ou réutilisé, Fidia Farmaceutici ne peut pas garantir la 
performance, la fonctionnalité, la structure matérielle, ou la propreté ou stérilité 
du produit. La réutilisation pourrait engendrer une maladie, une infection et/ou 
des blessures graves pour le patient ou l’utilisateur.
Après utilisation, jeter le produit conformément à la réglementation nationale 
applicable.
Tenir hors de la portée des enfants.

Réactions indésirables
Des manifestations locales, telles que douleur, gonflement, sensation de chaleur, 
rougeur peuvent survenir au site d’injection après l’utilisation de HYALONE. 
Ces symptômes sont généralement légers et transitoires. Après injection 
intra‑articulaire, l’application d’un pack de glace sur l’articulation traitée pendant 
5‑10 minutes pourra réduire l’incidence de ces symptômes. Des réactions 
allergiques locales ou systémiques peuvent survenir chez les sujets présentant 
une hypersensibilité aux composants du produit. 
Des réactions inflammatoires plus marquées, avec parfois présence de cristaux de 
pyrophosphate de sodium, ont été rapportées.
Comme pour n’importe quel traitement par injection intra‑articulaire, de rares cas 
d’arthrite septique peuvent survenir lorsque les précautions générales pour les 
injections ne sont pas respectées ou si la zone de l’injection n’est pas aseptique.

Interactions
Ne pas utiliser simultanément à des désinfectants contenant des sels d’ammonium 
quaternaire, car l’acide hyaluronique peut précipiter en leur présence.
Afin d’empêcher toutes les interactions possibles, il est recommandé 
d’éviter l’administration concomitante de HYALONE avec d’autres solutions 
intra‑articulaires.

Conservation
A conserver à une température n’excédant pas 25°C.

Conditionnement
Boîte contenant une seringue préremplie de 60 mg / 4 ml de solution de sel de 
sodium d’acide hyaluronique. La solution est claire et transparente. L’éventuelle 
présence d’une boulle d’air ne compromet pas la qualité du produit.
La seringue, stérilisée à la vapeur, est pré‑assemblée avec clapet anti‑retour et est 
scellée dans un blister.
Packaging disponibles : 
‑ Boite contenant une seringue préremplie
‑ Boite contenant 50 seringues préremplies (réservé aux établissements sanitaires) 
‑ Boite contenant 100 seringues préremplies (réservé aux établissements sanitaires) 
Les aiguilles ne sont pas incluses dans la boite.

Manufacturer: FIDIA Farmaceutici S.p.A.
Via Ponte della Fabbrica 3/A
35031 Abano Terme (PD) Italie

Date de la dernière révision de la notice d’informations : Mars 2021

Hialuronato de sodio solución para inyección intraarticular
Jeringa precargada 60 mg/4 ml
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Descripción del producto
HYALONE es una solución viscoelástica estéril fabricada con hialuronato 
de sodio, obtenida por fermentación bacteriana a partir de una fracción de 
alto peso molecular. El ácido hialurónico, un polisacárido de la familia de 
los glucosaminoglicanos, está presente de forma natural en muchos tejidos 
humanos, como el cartílago y el líquido sinovial; se secreta continuamente en el 
espacio articular y representa un componente mayoritario del líquido sinovial, 
al que aporta su viscosidad y elasticidad características. Estas propiedades son 
fundamentales para las funciones de lubricación y absorción de impactos que 
ejerce el líquido en las articulaciones normales para proteger el cartílago y los 
tejidos blandos contra las lesiones mecánicas.
En los trastornos articulares traumáticos y degenerativos, se produce una 
cantidad insuficiente de ácido hialurónico y una pérdida de viscosidad en 
el líquido sinovial, lo que da lugar a un deterioro de la función articular y a 
una sintomatología dolorosa. Numerosos datos en la literatura indican que 
la administración intraarticular de ácido hialurónico es capaz de restaurar las 
propiedades viscoelásticas del líquido sinovial, con alivio del dolor y mejora de la 
movilidad articular.
HYALONE es un tratamiento para la sustitución temporal del líquido sinovial 
en pacientes afectados por artropatías degenerativas o mecánicas de rodilla y 
cadera, que provocan una alteración de las prestaciones funcionales del líquido 
sinovial. La inyección intraarticular de HYALONE, reduce los síntomas de dolor y 
mejora la funcionalidad de las articulaciones de rodilla y cadera, hasta 6 meses. 

Composición
Componente principal: Hialuronato de sodio 1,5%
Otros componentes: cloruro de sodio, disodio hidrógenofosfato dodecahidrato, 
sodio dihidrogenofosfato dihidrato, agua para inyección. 

Finalidad prevista
HYALONE es un sustituto temporal del líquido sinovial que se administra por 
inyección intraarticular.

Indicaciones
HYALONE está indicado para el tratamiento del dolor y la mejora de la 
funcionalidad articular en pacientes afectados por artropatías degenerativas o 
mecánicas de cadera y rodilla. 
El producto está indicado en el tratamiento del dolor persistente cuando no 
haya respuesta a los analgésicos o en caso de resistencia o intolerancia a los 
antiinflamatorios no esteroideos.

Posología y administración
HYALONE está destinado únicamente para inyección intraarticular.
La administración del producto debe ser realizada exclusivamente por médicos 
especializados (por ejemplo, cirujano ortopédico, reumatólogo, radiólogo fisiatra, 
médicos deportivos, etc.).
La inyección debe ser estrictamente intraarticular. La inyección intraarticular 
debe realizarse según la práctica estándar habitual, utilizando una localización 
precisa y anatómica. En la cadera, se recomienda guía ecográfica o radioscópica. 
Eliminar cualquier derrame articular, si está presente, antes de la administración.
Se seguirán todas las normas relativas a la asepsia y a la técnica de inyección.
Conectar una aguja estéril adecuada (por ejemplo 18 o 20 G) a la jeringa e 
inyectar HYALONE en la articulación afectada. 
Pueden ser necesarios más tratamientos después de la primera aplicación para 
mantener el beneficio del tratamiento a lo largo del tiempo, dependiendo de las 
necesidades individuales del paciente.
Los datos clínicos muestran que la eficacia de HYALONE perdura hasta 6 meses. 
Se debe administrar una nueva inyección, si se solicita clínicamente, después de 
este período de tiempo.

Contraindicaciones
No administrar a pacientes con hipersensibilidad individual comprobada a los 
componentes del producto.
No administrar en casos de infecciones o enfermedades de la piel en la zona del 
lugar de inyección.
No administrar a pacientes con sinovitis activa.

Uso en poblaciones especiales
No se ha establecido la seguridad y eficacia de HYALONE en mujeres 
embarazadas, en período de lactancia o en sujetos menores de 18 años, por lo 
que su uso está contraindicado en estos pacientes.

Advertencias y Precauciones
No utilizar si el envase está dañado.
No utilice el producto después de la fecha de caducidad indicada en el envase.
La fecha de caducidad se refiere al producto conservado en su envase original a 
una temperatura no superior a 25°C.
La jeringa es de un solo uso, lo que significa que debe utilizarse una sola vez para 
un solo paciente. Inyectar el contenido en una sola articulación.
Durante las primeras 24 horas después de la inyección, el paciente puede 
continuar con todas las actividades rutinarias de la vida diaria, pero se 
recomienda no utilizar en exceso la articulación tratada.
La jeringa ensamblada debe desecharse inmediatamente después de su uso, 
independientemente de que la solución se haya administrado completamente 
o no.
Si este producto es reprocesado y/o reutilizado, Fidia Farmaceutici no puede 
garantizar el rendimiento, la funcionalidad, la estructura del material o la limpieza 
o esterilidad del producto. La reutilización podría provocar enfermedades, 
infecciones y/o lesiones graves al paciente o usuario.
Después de su uso, eliminar el producto de acuerdo con la práctica nacional 
aplicable.
Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.

Efectos adversos
Al igual que con cualquier tratamiento intraarticular, raramente puede producirse 
artritis séptica cuando no se observan las precauciones generales para las 
inyecciones o el lugar de la inyección no es aséptico.
Pueden aparecer de forma esporádica dolor local, hinchazón, calor y 
enrojecimiento en el lugar de la inyección. Estos síntomas suelen ser leves y 
transitorios. Tras la inyección intraarticular, la aplicación de una bolsa de hielo 
en la articulación tratada durante cinco o diez minutos reducirá la incidencia de 
estos eventos. 
Pueden producirse reacciones alérgicas locales o sistémicas en sujetos con 
hipersensibilidad a los componentes del producto.
Ocasionalmente se han notificado reacciones inflamatorias más pronunciadas, 
a veces con cristales de pirofosfato de sodio, en asociación con inyecciones 
intraarticulares de hialuronato.

Interacciones
No utilizar simultáneamente con desinfectantes que contengan sales de amonio 
cuaternario, ya que el ácido hialurónico puede precipitar en su presencia.
Para prevenir posibles interacciones, evitar la administración simultánea de 
HYALONE con otros productos intraarticulares.

Conservación
Conservar a una temperatura no superior a 25ºC.

Presentaciones
El envase contiene una jeringa precargada con 60 mg/4 ml de solución de 
hialuronato de sodio. La solución es límpida y transparente. La eventual presencia 
de una burbuja no compromete la calidad del producto.
La jeringa, esterilizada mediante vapor, está preensamblada con un tope y sellada 
en un blíster.
Envases disponibles:
‑ Cada envase contiene 1 jeringa precargada 
‑ Cada envase contiene 50 jeringas precargadas (envase clínico)
‑ Cada envase contiene 100 jeringas precargadas (envase clínico)
Las agujas no están incluidas en el envase.

Manufacturer: FIDIA Farmaceutici S.p.A.
Via Ponte della Fabbrica 3/A
35031 Abano Terme (PD) Italia

Fecha de la última revisión de instrucciones de uso: Marzo 2021

Consult instructions for use
Packungsbeilage beachten
Consulter la notice d’utilisation
Consultar instrucciones de uso

Use by
Verwendbar bis
Utiliser jusqu’au
Fecha de caducidad

Batch code
Fertigungslosnummer, Charge
Numéro de lot
Lote

Do not reuse
Nicht wiederverwenden
Ne pas réutiliser
No reutilizar

Sterilised using steam
Hitzesterilisiert
Méthode de stérilisation utilisant la vapeur
Esterilizado con vapor de agua o calor seco

CE Mark and Notified Body number
CE‑Kennzeichnung und Nummer der benannten Stelle
Marquage CE et numéro de l’organisme notifié
Marcado CE y número de organismo notificado

Temperature limitation
Temperaturbegrenzung
Limite supérieur de température
Límite superior de temperatura

Do not use if package is damaged
Bei beschädigter Verpackung nicht verwenden
Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé
No utilizar si el envase está dañado

Manufacturer
Hersteller
Fabricant
Fabricante
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Fidia Farmaceutici S.p.A.
Via Ponte della Fabbrica 3/A
35031 Abano Terme (PD) - Italy
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Roztok sodné soli kyseliny hyaluronové pro intraartikulární injekce
Předplněná injekční stříkačka 60 mg/4 ml

CS

Popis produktu
HYALONE je sterilní viskoelastický roztok vyrobený s použitím sodné soli kyseliny 
hyaluronové získané bakteriální fermentací z frakce o vysoké molekulární 
hmotnosti. Kyselina hyaluronová, polysacharid patřící mezi glykosaminoglykany, 
se přirozeně vyskytuje v mnoha lidských tkáních, jako je chrupavka a synoviální 
tekutina. Průběžně je vylučována do kloubního prostoru a představuje hlavní 
složku synoviální tekutiny, které propůjčuje její charakteristickou viskozitu 
a elasticitu. Tyto vlastnosti jsou zásadní pro její lubrikační a tlumivé funkce, které 
v normálních kloubech plní synoviální tekutina na ochranu chrupavky a měkkých 
tkání před mechanickým poškozením.
U traumatických a degenerativních kloubních poruch dochází v synoviální 
tekutině k poklesu obsahu kyseliny hyaluronové a ztrátě viskozity, což má za 
následek narušení funkce kloubů a bolestivou symptomatologii. Rozsáhlé údaje 
z odborné literatury naznačují, že intraartikulární podávání kyseliny hyaluronové 
může obnovit viskoelastické vlastnosti synoviální tekutiny, zmírnit bolest a zlepšit 
kloubní mobilitu.
HYALONE nabízí léčbu v podobě dočasné náhrady synoviální tekutiny u pacientů 
postižených degenerativní nebo mechanickou artropatií kolena a kyčle, která 
pozměňuje funkční vlastnosti synoviální tekutiny. Intraartikulární injekce 
přípravku HYALONE snižuje bolestivé příznaky a zlepšuje funkčnost kolenního 
a kyčelního kloubu po dobu až 6 měsíců.

Složení
Hlavní složka: sodná sůl kyseliny hyaluronové 1,5 %
Další složky: chlorid sodný, dodekahydrát hydrogenfosforečnanu sodného, 
dihydrát dihydrogenfosforečnanu sodného, voda pro injekce.

Určené použití
HYALONE je dočasná náhrada synoviální tekutiny podávaná intraartikulární injekcí.

Indikace
HYALONE je indikován k léčbě bolesti a zlepšení funkce kloubů u pacientů 
postižených degenerativní nebo mechanickou artropatií kyčle a kolena. 
Přípravek je indikován k léčbě přetrvávající bolesti po počátečním selhání analgetik 
nebo v případě selhání či intolerance nesteroidních protizánětlivých léků.

Dávkování a způsob podání
HYALONE je určen pouze pro intraartikulární injekce.
Přípravek musí podávat výhradně aprobovaní lékaři (např. ortopedický chirurg, 
revmatolog, fyziatr, radiolog, sportovní lékař apod.).
Injekční podání musí být výhradně intraartikulární. Intraartikulární injekce musí 
být podávány obvyklou standardní technikou po precizní anatomické lokalizaci. 
V případě kyčelního kloubu doporučujeme ultrazvukové nebo radioskopické 
navádění. 
Před podáním přípravku odstraňte veškeré případné kloubní výpotky.
Je třeba dodržovat všechna pravidla týkající se udržení asepse a techniky 
injekčních aplikací přípravků.
Nasaďte vhodnou sterilní jehlu (například 18 nebo 20 G) na injekční stříkačku 
a aplikujte HYALONE do postiženého kloubu. 
Aby bylo možné udržet přínos léčby dlouhodobě, může být po první aplikaci 
nutné provádět v závislosti na individuálních potřebách pacienta další léčbu.
Klinické údaje ukazují, že účinnost přípravku HYALONE přetrvává až 6 měsíců. 
Pokud to klinický stav vyžaduje, měla by být po této době aplikována další 
injekce.

Kontraindikace
Nepodávejte pacientům se zjištěnou individuální přecitlivělostí na složky 
přípravku.
Neaplikujte v případě infekcí nebo kožních onemocnění v oblasti vpichu.
Nesmí se podávat pacientům s aktivní synovitidou.

Použití u zvláštních skupin pacientů
Bezpečnost a účinnost přípravku HYALONE u těhotných žen, kojících žen nebo 
u osob mladších 18 let nebyla stanovena, a proto je jeho použití u pacientů 
z těchto skupin populace kontraindikováno.

Upozornění a opatření
Nepoužívejte, pokud je obal poškozen.
Přípravek nepoužívejte po uplynutí doby použitelnosti uvedené na obalu.
Doba použitelnosti uvedená na obalu přípravku platí v případě, že je přípravek 
uchováván v původním obalu při teplotách nepřesahujících +25 °C.
Injekční stříkačka je určena k jednorázovému použití, to znamená, že by měla 
být použita pouze jednou u jednoho pacienta. Injikujte obsah pouze do jednoho 
kloubu.
Prvních 24 hodin po injekci je pacientovi umožněno pokračovat ve všech 
běžných činnostech každodenního života, ale nedoporučuje se nadměrně 
zatěžovat ošetřený kloub.
Sestavená stříkačka musí být zlikvidována ihned po použití bez ohledu na to, zda 
byl roztok zcela podán.
Pokud byl prostředek vydezinfikován, příp. použit opakovaně, společnost 
Fidia Farmaceutici nemůže zaručit jeho účinnost, funkčnost, strukturu materiálu, 
čistotu a sterilitu. Opětovné použití může vést k onemocnění, infekci, případně 
vážnému zranění pacienta nebo uživatele.
Po použití zlikvidujte v souladu s příslušnými postupy platnými ve vaší zemi.
Uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí.

Nežádoucí účinky
V místě vpichu se může sporadicky vyskytnout lokální bolest, otok, pocit tepla 
a zarudnutí. Tyto příznaky jsou obvykle mírné a přechodné. Četnost výskytu 
takovýchto příhod po intraartikulární injekci sníží přiložení ledového obkladu na 
ošetřený kloub na dobu pěti až deseti minut. 
U osob s přecitlivělostí na složky přípravku se mohou objevit místní nebo 
systémové alergické reakce.
V souvislosti s intraartikulárními injekcemi hyaluronátu byly občas hlášeny 
výraznější zánětlivé reakce, někdy s krystaly pyrofosforečnanu sodného.
Jako u jakékoli intraartikulární léčby se může vzácně vyskytnout septická artritida, 
pokud nejsou dodržována obecná preventivní opatření pro injekce nebo místo 
injekce není aseptické.

Interakce
Nepoužívejte současně s dezinfekčními prostředky obsahujícími kvartérní 
amoniové soli, protože v jejich přítomnosti se může kyselina hyaluronová srážet.
Aby se zabránilo možným interakcím, vyhněte se současnému podávání 
přípravku HYALONE s jinými intraartikulárními přípravky.

Uchovávání
Skladujte při teplotě nepřesahující +25 °C.

Způsob dodání
Krabička obsahující jednu předplněnou injekční stříkačku s 60 mg/4 ml roztoku 
sodné soli kyseliny hyaluronové. Roztok je čirý a průhledný. Případná přítomnost 
bubliny neohrožuje kvalitu produktu.
Injekční stříkačka sterilizovaná párou je předem sestavena s uzávěrem zpětného 
chodu a je uzavřena v blistru.
Dostupné balení:
‑ Krabička obsahující 1 předplněnou injekční stříkačku
‑ Krabice obsahující 50 předplněných injekčních stříkaček (pouze pro 

zdravotnická zařízení)

‑ Krabice obsahující 100 předplněných injekčních stříkaček (pouze pro 
zdravotnická zařízení)

Jehly nejsou součástí balení.

Manufacturer: FIDIA Farmaceutici S.p.A.
Via Ponte della Fabbrica 3/A
35031 Abano Terme (PD) Itálie

Datum nejnovější revize textu návodu k použití: březen 2021

Roztok sodnej soli kyseliny hyalurónovej pre intraartikulárnu injekciu
Naplnená injekčná striekačka 60 mg/4 ml

SK

Opis produktu
HYALONE je sterilný, viskózno‑elastický roztok vyrobený so sodnou soľou kyseliny 
hyalurónovej, získaný bakteriálnou fermentáciou frakcie s vysokou molekulovou 
hmotnosťou. Kyselina hyalurónová, polysacharid z triedy glykosaminoglykánov, 
sa prirodzene nachádza v mnohých ľudských tkanivách, ako sú chrupavka 
a synoviálna tekutina, pričom sa kontinuálne vylučuje do vnútrokĺbového 
priestoru, kde tvorí hlavnú zložku synoviálnej tekutiny, ktorej poskytuje 
charakteristickú viskozitu a elasticitu. Viskozita a elasticita sú základné vlastnosti 
pre lubrikáciu a absorpciu nárazov, ktoré vykonáva synoviálna tekutina v zdravom 
kĺbe, aby ochránila chrupavku a mäkké tkanivá pred mechanickým poškodením.
Pri traumatických a degeneratívnych zmenách kĺbov sa v synoviálnej tekutine 
nenachádza dostatočné množstvo kyseliny hyalurónovej, čím sa zníži jej viskozita 
s následným oslabením funkcie kĺbu a bolestivou symptomatológiou. Rozsiahle 
údaje v odbornej literatúre ukazujú, že intraartikulárne podanie kyseliny 
hyalurónovej môže obnoviť viskózno‑elastické vlastnosti synoviálnej tekutiny, čo 
vedie k zmierneniu bolesti a zlepšeniu pohyblivosti kĺbu.
HYALONE je liečba dočasnej náhrady synoviálnej tekutiny u pacientov 
postihnutých degeneratívnou alebo mechanickou artropatiou kolena a bedra, 
ktorá spôsobuje zlepšenie funkčnosti synoviálnej tekutiny. Intraartikulárna 
injekcia lieku HYALONE znižuje bolesť a zlepšuje funkčnosť kolenného 
a bedrového kĺbu počas 6 mesiacov.

Zloženie
Hlavná zložka: Sodná soľ kyseliny hyalurónovej 1,5 %
Ďalšie zložky: chlorid sodný, dodekahydrát hydrogénfosforečnanu sodného, 
dihydrát dihydrogénfosforečnanu sodného, voda do injekcie.

Určené použitie
HYALONE je dočasná náhrada synoviálnej tekutiny podávaná intraartikulárnou 
injekciou.

Indikácie
HYALONE je indikovaný na liečbu bolesti a na zlepšenie funkčnosti kĺbu 
u pacientov postihnutých degeneratívnou alebo mechanickou artropatiou bedra 
a kolena. 
Tento výrobok je určený na liečbu pretrvávajúcej bolesti po úvodnom zlyhaní 
analgetík alebo v prípade zlyhania či intolerancie nesteroidných protizápalových 
liekov.

Dávkovanie a podávanie
HYALONE je určený len na intraartikulárne injekčné podanie.
Liek môže podať výhradne špecialista (napr. ortopéd, reumatológ, rádiológ, 
športový lekár a pod.).
Injekcia sa musí podať výlučne vnútrokĺbovo. Intraartikulárna injekcia sa musí 
podať v súlade so zvyčajným štandardným postupom s presnou anatomickou 
lokalizáciou. Pri podaní do bedra sa odporúča použiť navádzanie ultrazvukom 
alebo rádioskopiou. 
Pred podaním odstráňte prípadnú kĺbovú efúziu.
Je nutné dodržiavať všetky zásady aseptickej aplikácie a techniky injekčného 
podania.
Nasaďte vhodnú sterilnú ihlu (napríklad veľkosť 18 alebo 20) na striekačku a 
vpichnite HYALONE do postihnutého kĺbu. 
Po prvej aplikácii môže byť v závislosti od individuálnych potrieb pacienta 
potrebná ďalšia liečba na udržanie dobrého výsledku na dlhší čas.
Klinické údaje ukazujú, že účinnosť lieku HYALONE pretrvá až do 6 mesiacov. Ak je 
klinicky potrebná ďalšia injekcia, má sa podať po tomto časovom období.

Kontraindikácie
Nepodávajte pacientom so zistenou individuálnou precitlivenosťou na zložky 
tohto výrobku.
Nepodávajte v prípade prítomnosti infekcie alebo kožného ochorenia v oblasti 
predpokladaného vpichu.
Nepodávajte pacientom s aktívnou synovitídou.

Použitie u špecifickej populácie
Bezpečnosť a účinnosť lieku HYALONE u tehotných žien, dojčiacich žien alebo 
u pacientov pod 18 rokov nebola stanovená, preto je jeho použitie u týchto 
skupín kontraindikované.

Upozornenia a bezpečnostné opatrenia
Nepoužívajte, ak je obal poškodený.
Nepoužívajte po dátume exspirácie uvedenom na obale.
Dátum exspirácie sa vzťahuje na liek uchovávaný v pôvodnom balení pri teplote 
do 25° C.
Striekačka je určená na jednorazové použitie, má sa teda použiť iba raz pre 
jedného pacienta. Vpichnite obsah len do jedného kĺbu.
Prvých 24 hodín po podaní injekcie môže pacient vykonávať všetky bežné 
aktivity, ale neodporúča sa postihnutý kĺb preťažovať.
Celá použitá striekačka sa po použití musí okamžite znehodnotiť bez ohľadu na 
to, či bol podaný celý jej obsah.
Ak sa tento produkt znovu spracuje a/alebo znovu použije, Fidia Farmaceutici 
neručí za účinnosť, funkčnosť, zloženie materiálu, čistotu či sterilitu produktu. 
Opätovné použitie môže pacientovi alebo používateľovi spôsobiť ochorenie, 
infekciu a/alebo vážne poranenie.
Po použití zlikvidujte v súlade s platnými miestnymi predpismi.
Uchovávajte mimo dosahu detí.

Nežiaduce účinky
Lokálna bolesť, opuch, pocit tepla a sčervenanie sa môžu sporadicky objaviť 
v mieste vpichu. Takéto symptómy sú väčšinou mierne a prechodné. Priloženie 
chladivého obkladu na postihnutý kĺb na päť až desať minút po podaní 
intraartikulárnej injekcie zníži výskyt týchto symptómov. 
U ľudí s precitlivenosťou na zložky tohto produktu sa môžu vyskytnúť lokálne 
alebo systémové alergické reakcie.
Príležitostne boli v súvislosti s vnútrokĺbovým podaním hyaluronátu hlásené 
výraznejšie zápalové reakcie, niekedy s kryštálikmi pyrofosforečnanu sodného.
Tak ako pri každej vnútrokĺbovej liečbe sa môže zriedkavo vyskytnúť septická 
artritída, ak sa nedodržia všeobecné zásady podávania injekcií alebo miesto 
vpichu nie je aseptické.

Interakcie
Nepoužívajte súčasne dezinfekčné prostriedky obsahujúce kvartérne amónne 
soli, pretože kyselina hyalurónová sa v ich prítomnosti môže zraziť.
Aby ste predišli možným interakciám, nepodávajte HYALONE súčasne s inými 
intraartikulárnymi produktmi.

Skladovanie
Skladujte pri teplote do 25° C.

Ako sa dodáva
Škatuľka obsahuje jednu naplnenú injekčnú striekačku so 60 mg/4 ml roztoku 
sodnej soli kyseliny hyalurónovej. Roztok je číry a priezračný. Prípadná bublina 
nenarúša kvalitu produktu.
Striekačka, sterilizovaná parou, sa dodáva s uzáverom spätného chodu a je 
uzavretá do blistra.
Dostupné balenia:
‑ Škatuľka s 1 naplnenou injekčnou striekačkou
‑ Škatuľka s 50 naplnenými injekčnými striekačkami (iba pre zdravotnícke 

zariadenia)
‑ Škatuľka so 100 naplnenými injekčnými striekačkami (iba pre zdravotnícke 

zariadenia)
Ihly nie sú súčasťou balenia.

Manufacturer: FIDIA Farmaceutici S.p.A.
Via Ponte della Fabbrica 3/A
35031 Abano Terme (PD) Taliansko

Dátum poslednej revízie návodu na použitie: marec 2021

Roztwór soli sodowej kwasu hialuronowego do wstrzykiwań dostawowych
Ampułkostrzykawka 60 mg/4 ml

PL

Opis produktu
HYALONE jest jałowym, wiskoelastycznym roztworem soli sodowej kwasu 
hialuronowego, otrzymywanym w wyniku fermentacji bakteryjnej z frakcji 
o dużej masie cząsteczkowej. Kwas hialuronowy, polisacharyd z rodziny 
glikozaminoglikanów, jest naturalnie obecny w wielu ludzkich tkankach, takich 
jak chrząstka i maź stawowa, jest stale wydzielany do szpary stawowej i stanowi 
główny składnik mazi stawowej, której nadaje charakterystyczną lepkość 
i elastyczność. Właściwości te mają zasadnicze znaczenie dla funkcji smarujących 
i amortyzujących, jakie pełni maź w prawidłowych stawach, chroniąc chrząstkę i 
tkanki miękkie przed urazami mechanicznymi.

W urazowych i zwyrodnieniowych chorobach stawów w mazi stawowej dochodzi 
do niedoboru kwasu hialuronowego i utraty jej lepkości, co prowadzi do 
upośledzenia funkcji stawów i objawów bólowych. Obszerne dane literaturowe 
wskazują, że dostawowe podawanie kwasu hialuronowego może przywrócić 
właściwości lepkosprężyste mazi stawowej, co prowadzi do złagodzenia bólu 
i poprawy ruchomości stawów.
HYALONE jest produktem przeznaczonym do czasowego zastąpienia mazi 
stawowej u pacjentów dotkniętych zwyrodnieniową lub mechaniczną artropatią 
stawu kolanowego i biodrowego, która powoduje zmianę czynnościowych 
właściwości mazi stawowej. Dostawowe wstrzyknięcie preparatu HYALONE 
zmniejsza objawy bólowe i poprawia funkcjonalność stawu kolanowego i 
biodrowego do 6 miesięcy.

Skład
Składnik główny: sól sodowa kwasu hialuronowego 1,5%.
Inne składniki: sodu chlorek, disodu wodorofosforan dwunastowodny, sodu 
diwodorofosforan dwuwodny, woda do wstrzykiwań.

Zastosowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem
HYALONE jest preparatem czasowo zastępującym maź stawową do podawania 
we wstrzyknięciu dostawowym.

Wskazania
HYALONE jest wskazany w leczeniu bólu i poprawie funkcjonalności stawów 
u pacjentów dotkniętych zwyrodnieniową lub mechaniczną artropatią stawu 
biodrowego i kolanowego. 
Produkt jest wskazany w leczeniu uporczywego bólu po początkowym 
niepowodzeniu stosowania leków przeciwbólowych lub w przypadku 
niepowodzenia lub nietolerancji niesteroidowych leków przeciwzapalnych.

Dawkowanie i sposób podawania
Preparat HYALONE jest przeznaczony wyłącznie do wstrzykiwań dostawowych.
Podawanie preparatu powinno być wykonywane wyłącznie przez uprawnionych 
lekarzy (np. ortopedę, reumatologa, lekarza rehabilitacji medycznej, radiologa, 
lekarza medycyny sportowej itp.).
Wstrzyknięcie musi być wyłącznie dostawowe. Wstrzyknięcie dostawowe musi 
być wykonane zgodnie z powszechnie stosowaną, standardową techniką, z 
zastosowaniem precyzyjnej, anatomicznej lokalizacji. W przypadku biodra 
zalecane jest prowadzenie zabiegu pod kontrolą ultrasonograficzną lub 
radioskopową. 
Przed podaniem preparatu należy usunąć ewentualny wysięk w stawie.
Należy przestrzegać wszystkich zasad dotyczących jałowości i techniki 
wstrzykiwania.
Podłączyć odpowiednią sterylną igłę (np. 18 lub 20 G) do strzykawki i wstrzyknąć 
preparat HYALONE do chorego stawu. 
Po pierwszym zastosowaniu mogą być potrzebne kolejne zabiegi w celu 
utrzymania korzyści z leczenia w czasie, w zależności od indywidualnych potrzeb 
pacjenta.
Dane kliniczne wskazują, że skuteczność preparatu HYALONE utrzymuje się do 6 
miesięcy. Po upływie tego czasu należy wykonać kolejne wstrzyknięcie, jeśli jest 
to wymagane klinicznie.

Przeciwwskazania
Nie podawać pacjentom ze stwierdzoną indywidualną nadwrażliwością na 
składniki preparatu.
Nie podawać w przypadku zakażeń lub chorób skóry w okolicy miejsca 
wstrzyknięcia.
Nie podawać pacjentom z aktywnym zapaleniem błony maziowej stawów.

Stosowanie przez określone populacje
Nie ustalono bezpieczeństwa i skuteczności stosowania produktu HYALONE u 
kobiet w ciąży, kobiet karmiących lub u osób w wieku poniżej 18 lat, dlatego jego 
stosowanie jest przeciwwskazane w tych populacjach pacjentów.

Ostrzeżenia i środki ostrożności
Nie stosować w przypadku uszkodzenia opakowania.
Nie stosować produktu po upływie terminu ważności zamieszczonego na 
opakowaniu.
Termin ważności odnosi się do produktu przechowywanego w oryginalnym 
opakowaniu, w temperaturze nieprzekraczającej 25 °C.
Strzykawka jest jednorazowego użytku, co oznacza, że powinna być użyta tylko 
raz dla jednego pacjenta. Zawartość wstrzykiwać tylko w jeden staw.
Przez pierwsze 24 godziny po wstrzyknięciu pacjent może kontynuować 
wszystkie rutynowe czynności życia codziennego, ale zaleca się, aby nie obciążać 
leczonego stawu.
Złożoną strzykawkę należy wyrzucić natychmiast po użyciu, niezależnie od tego, 
czy roztwór został podany w całości, czy nie.
Jeśli preparat zostanie ponownie przetworzony i/lub użyty, Fidia Farmaceutici nie 
może zagwarantować wydajności, funkcjonalności, struktury materiału, czystości 
lub sterylności preparatu. Ponowne użycie może prowadzić do choroby, infekcji i/
lub poważnych obrażeń pacjenta lub użytkownika.
Po użyciu utylizować zgodnie z obowiązującą praktyką krajową.
Chronić przed dziećmi.

Działania niepożądane
W miejscu wstrzyknięcia sporadycznie może wystąpić miejscowy ból, obrzęk, 
uczucie ciepła i zaczerwienienie. Objawy te są na ogół łagodne i przemijające. Po 
wstrzyknięciu dostawowym przyłożenie okładu z lodu do leczonego stawu na 
pięć do dziesięciu minut zmniejszy częstość występowania tych objawów. 
U osób z nadwrażliwością na składniki produktu mogą wystąpić miejscowe lub 
ogólnoustrojowe reakcje alergiczne.
W związku z dostawowymi wstrzyknięciami hialuronianu zgłaszano niekiedy 
bardziej nasilone reakcje zapalne, czasami w powiązaniu z tworzeniem się 
kryształów pirofosforanu sodu.
Jak w przypadku każdego leczenia dostawowego, septyczne zapalenie stawów 
rzadko może wystąpić, jeżeli nie są przestrzegane ogólne środki ostrożności przy 
wstrzyknięciach lub miejsce wstrzyknięcia nie jest aseptyczne.

Interakcje
Nie należy stosować jednocześnie ze środkami dezynfekcyjnymi zawierającymi 
czwartorzędowe sole amonowe, ponieważ kwas hialuronowy może się wytrącać 
w ich obecności.
W celu uniknięcia ewentualnych interakcji należy unikać jednoczesnego 
podawania preparatu HYALONE z innymi produktami dostawowymi.

Przechowywanie
Przechowywać w temperaturze nie wyższej niż 25 °C.

Sposób dostarczania
Pudełko zawierające jedną ampułkostrzykawkę z 60 mg/4 ml roztworu 
soli sodowej kwasu hialuronowego. Roztwór jest klarowny i przezroczysty. 
Ewentualne pojawienie się pęcherzyka powietrza nie wpływa na jakość produktu.
Strzykawka, sterylizowana parą wodną, jest wstępnie połączona z blokadą 
cofania tłoka i zamknięta w blistrze.
Dostępne opakowania:
‑ pudełko zawierające 1 ampułkostrzykawkę,
‑ pudełko zawierające 50 ampułkostrzykawek (tylko dla placówek służby 

zdrowia),
‑ pudełko zawierające 100 ampułkostrzykawek (tylko dla placówek służby 

zdrowia).
Igły nie są dołączone do opakowania.

Manufacturer: FIDIA Farmaceutici S.p.A.
Via Ponte della Fabbrica 3/A
35031 Abano Terme (PD) Włochy

Data ostatniej aktualizacji instrukcji stosowania: marzec 2021 r.

Sare de sodiu a acidului hialuronic ‑ soluție 1,5% pentru injecție intra‑articulară
Seringă preumplută 60 mg/4 ml

RO

Descrierea produsului 
HYALONE este o soluție sterilă, vâscoelastică, ce conține sarea de sodiu a 
acidului hialuronic, obținută prin fermentare bacteriană dintr‑o fracțiune 
cu greutate moleculară mare. Acidul hialuronic, un polizaharid din familia 
glicozaminoglicanului, este prezent în mod natural în multe țesuturi umane, 
cum ar fi articulațiile și lichidul sinovial; este secretat continuu în spațiul 
articular și reprezintă un component major al lichidului sinovial, căruia îi conferă 
vâscozitatea și elasticitatea caracteristică. Aceste proprietăți sunt fundamentale 
pentru funcțiile de lubrifiere și absorbție a șocului exercitate de lichid în 
articulațiile normale, pentru a proteja cartilajul și țesuturile moi împotriva 
leziunilor mecanice.
În afecțiunile articulare traumatice și degenerative, lichidul sinovial prezintă o 
cantitate insuficientă de acid hialuronic și o reducere a vâscozității, care au ca 
rezultat alterarea funcției articulare și simptomatologia dureroasă. Datele extinse 
din literatură sugerează că administrarea intra‑articulară de acid hialuronic este 
capabilă să refacă proprietățile visco‑elastice ale lichidului sinovial, cu atenuarea 
durerii și îmbunătățirea mobilității articulare.
HYALONE este un tratament de înlocuire temporară a lichidului sinovial la 
pacienții afectați de artropatia degenerativă sau mecanică a genunchiului și 
șoldului, care determină o alterare a performanțelor funcționale ale lichidului 
sinovial. Injecția intra‑articulară cu HYALONE reduce simptomele durerii și 
îmbunătățește funcționalitatea articulației genunchiului și șoldului pentru o 
perioadă de până la 6 luni.

Compoziția
Component principal: Sarea de sodiu a acidului hialuronic 1,5%
Alte componente: clorură de sodiu, fosfat disodic dodecahidrat, fosfat disodic 
dihidrat, apă pentru preparate injectabile.

Utilizare preconizată
HYALONE este un înlocuitor temporar al lichidului sinovial, de administrat prin 
injecție intra‑articulară.

Indicații
HYALONE este indicată în tratamentul durerii și pentru îmbunătățirea 
funcționalității la pacienții afectați de o artropatie degenerativă sau mecanică a 
șoldului și genunchiului. 
Produsul este indicat în tratamentul durerii persistente, după eșecul inițial 
al analgezicelor sau în caz de eșec sau intoleranță a medicamentelor 
antiinflamatoare nesteroidiene.

Dozaj și administrare
HYALONE este destinată numai injectării intra‑articulare.
Administrarea produsului trebuie efectuată exclusiv de către medici (de ex., 
de specialități cum ar fi chirurgie ortopedică, reumatologie, radiologie, medici 
specialiști de medicină sportivă și reabilitare, etc.).
Injecția se efectuează strict intra‑articular. Injecția intra‑articulară trebuie să 
respecte tehnica standard obișnuită, folosind localizarea anatomică precisă. În 
cazul șoldului, se recomandă ghidajul ecografic sau radioscopic. 
Eliminați orice lichid din articulație, dacă este prezent, înainte de administrare.
Trebuie respectate toate regulile de asepsie precum și tehnica de injectare.
Conectați la seringă un ac steril potrivit (de exemplu, 18 sau 20 G) și injectați 
HYALONE în articulația afectată. 
Pot fi necesare tratamente suplimentare după prima aplicare pentru a menține 
beneficiul tratamentului de‑a lungul timpului, în funcție de nevoile individuale 
ale pacientului.
Datele clinice arată că eficiența HYALONE persistă până la 6 luni. O injecție 
suplimentară, dacă este necesară clinic, trebuie administrată după această 
perioadă.

Contraindicații
A nu se administra la pacienții cu hipersensibilitate individuală confirmată la 
componentele produsului.
A nu se administra în caz de infecții sau boli ale pielii în zona locului injecției.
A nu se administra la pacienții cu sinovită activă.

Utilizarea la categorii de populație specifice 
Siguranța și eficacitatea HYALONE la femeile gravide, femeile în perioada de 
lactație, care alăptează sau pacienții cu vârsta mai mică de 18 ani nu au fost 
stabilite și, de aceea, folosirea sa este contraindicată la aceste categorii de 
pacienți.

Avertizări și precauții
A nu se folosi în caz de deteriorare a ambalajului.
A nu se folosi produsul după data expirării menționată pe ambalaj.
Data expirării se referă la produsul păstrat în ambalajul său original, la o 
temperatură care să nu depășească 25° C.
Seringa este pentru unică folosință, ceea ce înseamnă că poate fi folosită numai o 
singură dată, la un singur pacient. Injectați conținutul într‑o singură articulație.
În primele 24 de ore după injecție, pacientului i se permite să continue toate 
activitățile zilnice, dar se recomandă să nu suprasolicite articulația tratată.
Seringa asamblată trebuie aruncată imediat după folosire, indiferent dacă soluția 
a fost sau nu administrată complet.
Fidia Farmaceutici nu poate garanta performanța, funcționalitatea, structura 
materială, curățenia sau sterilitatea produsului în cazul în care acesta este 
reprocesat și/sau refolosit. Refolosirea poate provoca boală, infecție și/sau leziuni 
serioase pacientului sau utilizatorului.
A se elimina după folosire, conform practicii naționale aplicabile.
A nu se lăsa la îndemâna copiilor.

Efecte nedorite
Durerea locală, tumefierea, căldura și roșeața pot surveni sporadic la locul 
injecției. Asemenea simptome sunt în general ușoare și tranzitorii. Aplicarea unei 
pungi cu gheață pe articulația tratată după injecția intra‑articulară, timp de 5‑10 
minute, va reduce incidența acestor evenimente. 
Reacții alergice locale sau sistemice pot surveni la subiecții cu hipersensibilitate la 
componentele produsului.
Au fost ocazional raportate reacții inflamatorii mai marcate în asociere cu 
injecțiile intra‑articulare de hialuronat, cauzate uneori de cristalele pirofosfatului 
de sodiu.
La fel ca în orice tratament intra‑articular, poate surveni rar artrita septică, atunci 
când nu sunt respectate precauțiile generale pentru injectare sau când locul 
injecției nu este aseptic.

Interacțiuni
A nu se folosi concomitent cu dezinfectanți care conțin săruri cuaternare de 
amoniu, pentru că acidul hialuronic poate precipita în prezența lor.
Pentru a preveni orice interacțiuni posibile, evitați administrarea concomitentă a 
HYALONE cu alte produse intra‑articulare.

Condiții de păstrare
A se păstra la o temperatură care să nu depășească 25° C.

Cum este livrat
Cutia conține o seringă preumplută cu o soluție de sare de sodiu a acidului 
hialuronic 60 mg/4 ml. Soluția este clară și transparentă. Prezența eventuală a 
unor bule nu afectează calitatea produsului.
Seringa, sterilizată cu abur, este preasamblată, prevăzută cu un dop opritor și 
sigilată într‑un blister.
Ambalaje disponibile:
‑ Cutie cu 1 seringă preumplută 
‑ Cutie cu 50 de seringi preumplute (numai pentru unități sanitare)
‑ Cutie cu 100 de seringi preumplute (numai pentru unități sanitare)
Acele nu sunt incluse în ambalaj.

Manufacturer: FIDIA Farmaceutici S.p.A.
Via Ponte della Fabbrica 3/A
35031 Abano Terme (PD) Italia

Data ultimei revizuiri a instrucțiunilor de utilizare: martie 2021

Přečtěte si návod k použití
Prečítajte si návod na použitie
Zapoznać się z instrukcją stosowania
Consultați instrucțiunile de utilizare

Datum použitelnosti
Spotrebujte do
Data przydatności do użycia
A se utiliza înainte de data de

Kód šarže
Kód šarže
Kod partii
Codul lotului

Nepoužívejte opakovaně
Nepoužívať opakovane
Nie używać ponownie
A nu se reutiliza

Sterilizováno párou
Sterilizované parou
Sterylizowane przy użyciu pary wodnej
Sterilizat cu abur

Značka CE s identifikačním číslem oznámeného subjektu
CE značka a číslo notifikačného orgánu
Znak CE i numer jednostki notyfikowanej
Marca CE și numărul Organismului Notificat

Horní teplotní limit
Horný limit teploty
Górna granica temperatury
Limita superioară a temperaturii

Nepoužívejte, je‑li obal poškozený
Nepoužite, ak bol obal poškodenýé
Nie używać, jeśli opakowanie jest uszkodzone
A nu se utiliza dacă ambalajul este deteriorat

Výrobce
Výrobca
Producent 
Producător
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